1 | P a g e
Last Updated: March 18, 2021
Shelving Order Guide
Metropolitan Library System
2 | P a g e
CONTENTS
Shelving Order Guide ........................................................................................................................................................... 3
Basic Shelving standards .................................................................................................................................................. 3

June 26, 2019 ................................................................................................................................................................ 28
3 | P a g e
SHELVING ORDER GUIDE
BASIC SHELVING STANDARDS
• Always shelve by call number, author, title unless specifically noted in this guide.
• When stating “author” or “title” in this guide, it is always referring to the author and title on the MLS
barcode label.
• The call number should always guide how you shelve material, as that is where our customers will search
for materials if they get information from the library catalog.
• The only time one looks at the title on the cover is when the title doesn’t fit on the barcode label and
you need to continue the wording to put in order.
• Graphic Novels are shelved by the first three characters listed on the spine, title on the back, author on
the back, then volume number on the spine.
• For Non-fiction, numbers always come before letters.
NONFICTION
Nonfiction categories include:
Age group Designation on call number Example
Adult nonfiction
(ANF)
none
973.7092
L736su
Young Adult nonfiction
(YNF)
designated by a Y at the beginning of the
call number or older YA titles that do not start
with a “Y” in the call number but have a YA
Sticker on the spine
Y973.7092
L736su
Juvenile nonfiction
(JNF)
designated by a J at the beginning of the
call number
J973.7092
L736su
Tween nonfiction
(TNF)
designated by a J at the beginning of the
call number & TWEEN at the end
J973.7092
L736su
TWEEN
DEWEY DECIMAL SYSTEM
At MLS, we use the Dewey Decimal System to organize all nonfiction materials. Dewey numbers are read as
decimals, not whole numbers. They are read and ordered column by column. Dewey numbers break up the
collection into subjects. Each digit position indicates a more specific subject.
The following example shows this hierarchy. Each underlined digit represents a different class and sub-class:
600 Technology
630 Agriculture and related technologies
636 Animal husbandry
636.7 Dogs
636.8  Cats
4 | P a g e
"Dogs" and "Cats" are more specific than (i.e., are subordinate to) “Animal husbandry”; they are equally
specific as (i.e., are coordinate with) each other; and “Animal husbandry” is less specific than (i.e., is
superordinate to) “Dogs” and “Cats.” 1
You can find more information about Dewey, as well as a list of all classes and subclasses, through OCLC:
This example shows how Dewey numbers are ordered column by column:
9 7 3 . 8 0 9 2
9 7 3 . 8 2
9 7 3 . 9 1
9 7 3 . 9 1 1
9 7 3 . 9 2
9 7 3 . 9 2 0 9 2
9 7 3 . 9 2 0 9 2 2
9 7 3 . 9 2 1
9 7 3 . 9 2 1 0 9 2
9 7 3 . 9 2 2
CUTTER NUMBERS
Cutter numbers are the author’s name and the title of the work changed into numbers and letters.  It usually
consists of the first letter of the author’s last name and a series of numbers. This series of numbers comes from a